Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ
Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday, 20th November, 2014
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant
to the work of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking
provision, however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is
encouraged.

For requests for further information

Contact. Cherry Foreman

Tel: 01270 686463

E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



10.

11.

Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014.
Better Care Fund Update (Pages 7 - 20)

To consider an update on the Cheshire East Better Care Fund and progress towards
the implementation date of 1 April 2015.

External Audit Annual Letter 2013/14 (Pages 21 - 34)

To consider the key findings and recommendations contained in the Annual Audit
Letter for 2013/14.

Annual Governance Statement Update (Pages 35 - 56)

To consider the process for 2014/15, and to note changes to governance, risk
management and audit arrangements.

Internal Audit Interim Report 2014/15 and Internal Audit Charter (Pages 57 - 80)

To consider an update on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15, and to
approve the updated Internal Audit Charter.

Compliance with Contract Rules of Procedure (Pages 81 - 84)

To consider an update on Compliance with Contract Rules of Procedure, and an
outline of improvements being implemented.

Payments to Directors of Council Owned Companies (Pages 85 - 92)

To consider the Council’s policy on paying the Directors of its owned and controlled
companies.

Members Code of Conduct: Standards Panels and Sub-Committee Update
(Pages 93 - 96)

To note the numbers and outcome of complaints under the Code of Conduct for
Members between the period between April and October 2014.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 25th September, 2014 in the West Committee Room -
Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT
Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, S Corcoran, M Hardy, A Kolker, D Marren, M J Simon,
D Neilson, A Moran and B Burkhill

Officers in attendance:

Peter Bates — Chief Operating Officer

lolanda Puzio — Legal Team Manager

Jon Robinson — Audit Manager

Sandra Smith — Customer Relations and Compliance Manager
Judith Tench — Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship
Alex Thompson — Corporate Manager Planning and Performance
Joanne Wilcox — Corporate Finance Manager

Cherry Foreman — Democratic Services Officer

External Auditors (Grant Thornton)
Allison Rhodes and Jon Roberts.

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence wer
[...]
 be noted.
WORK PLAN

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Plan and to those items added
since the last meeting; it was reported that the following items would be added to
the Work Plan: -

* Wholly owned companies — Directors payments
(20 November 2014)
* Audit and Governance Committee - self assessment update
(22 January 2014)
» ASDV governance and stewardship — update on arrangements
(19 March 2014)
» Disclosure of officers remuneration — senior employees in the financial
statements
(19 March 2014)

In addition it was confirmed that a training session on Audit Committees — An
External Audit Perspective and Audit Committees - Knowledge and Skills
framework would be provided prior to the start of the next meeting.

RESOLVED

That subject to the above additions the Work Plan be approved.



Page 6

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.45 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting: 20th November 2014

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning
Title: Better Care Fund Update

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes — Health and Social Care

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To update the Audit and Governance Committee on the progress of the
Cheshire East Better Care Fund plan and to advise on the next stages of
delivery towards the implementation date of 1% April 2015.

1.2  The Better Care Fund is being driven nationally by the Department of Health
and is a key part of Public Sector reform supporting the integration of Health
and Social Care. The Better Care Fund is a national pooling of £3.8bn from a
variety of existing funding sources within the health and social care system, with
£23.9m being pooled locally within the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing
Board area. The local pooling is made up of Local Authority funding from the
Disabled Facilities Grant and Capital Allocation for Adult Social Care of £1.8m,
South Cheshire CCG funding of £10.5m and Eastern Cheshire CCG of £11.6m.

1.3  The Better Care Fund requires a pooled budget to be entered into with
governance and monitoring arrangements to be formalised under a s75
agreement. It is anticipated that the Council will host the s75 pooled budget
arrangement. The draft s75 agreement needs to be completed and approved
during early 2015 to meet the reporting and governance arrangements of
respective organisations to ensure that an approved s75 agreement is in
operation from April 2015.

1.4  The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board are responsible for the
oversight of the Better Care Fund plan and have approved the 19" September
2014 submitted plan.

1.5 The outcomes of the implementation of the Better Care Fund Plan will see
improved, integrated health and social care for the residents of Cheshire East.



2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

Page 8

Recommendation
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to note:

i) the submission of the revised Cheshire East Better Care Fund plan on
Friday 19" September 2014

i) the National Consistent Assurance Review (NCAR) process carried out
on behalf of the Department of Health has given approval for the plan to
proceed with a category of ‘Approved with Support’, Appendix 1 has a
summary and explanation of the categories

iii) the work underway to progress governance, delivery and risk sharing
arrangements across partners as part of the development of the s75
partnership agreement

Reasons for Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee has a key role in overseeing governance
arrangements and ensuring the Council has appropriate policies and
mechanisms to safeguard resources in place.

At its meeting in June 2014, the Audit and Governance Committee agreed that
an update report on the Better Care Fund would be added to the Committee’s
work plan for November 2014.

The Better Care Fund is a national initiative overseen by the Department of
[...]
at the corporate risk
registers for respective organisations incorporates significant risks relating to
BCF.



9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 12

The most significant risks in the plan are as follows:

» The funding for Social Care Act responsibilities funded from the Better
Care Fund, including carers assessment and support packages;
advocacy and information and advice is not sufficient to cope with the
statutory duties.

e The investment in community based interventions does not deliver the
expected benefits in reducing Non Elective Admissions this may lead to
cost pressures within the acute sector and the performance payment is
not released.

» Governance and decision making arrangements supporting the Better
Care Fund are not clear and this may lead to delays with decision
making; decisions not being made and decisions being made that are not
aligned with the overall vision of the Better Care Fund plan.

These risks will be managed as part of the delivery of the Better Care Fund
plan.

Background

The Better Care Fund was originally announced in June 2013 as part of the
Government’s spending review and is due to implemented from April 2015. The
Better Care Fund supports the acceleration of the integration of Health and
Social Care services particularly in the Community. Locally, there are two health
and social care transformational programmes called Connecting Care (South
Clinical Commissioning Group) and Caring Together (Eastern Cheshire Clinical
Commissioning Group).

The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board are responsible for the
oversight of the Better Care Fund plan and approved the April 2014 plan and
this was submitted to the Department of Health for review and approval.

The Better Care Fund plan is aligned with the two respective health and social
care transformation programmes: Caring Together (Eastern Cheshire CCG and
Cheshire East Council) and Connecting Care (South Cheshire CCG, Vale Royal
CCG, Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council). As part
of the delivery of the Better Care Fund, options are currently being considered
at a strategic level as to whether the s75 agreements are set up to reflect the
respective transformation programmes. These options will be discussed at the
forthcoming Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing board on 18" November 2014.



Page 13

Summary of Activity (July 2014 to September 2014)

10.4 Following the release of the revised Better Care Fund guidance from NHS
England in July 2014, a cross partner working group focused on updating and
strengthening the original plan submission. In particular focus was given to

» Evidencing the case for change including understanding the risk
stratification for the Cheshire East population

» Strengthening the narrative to meet the revised guidance and cross
referencing the narrative to the costs/benefits

* Incorporating the performance payment linked to the reduction of non
elective admissions into the plan and understanding the implication on
the acute providers capacity

» Aligning the Better Care Fund plan with the 2 year operational and 5 year
strategic plans of the Clinical Commissioning Group

» Updated and revised risk register to recognise the risk across a range of
stakeholders, including service users, hospitals and GP’s

» Reflecting the implications of funding elements of the Social Care Act

» Further developing the scheme specifications to provide more detail and
including reference to the evidence base

10.5 The final Cheshire East Better Care Fund Plan was submitted on Friday 19"
September 2014, this was following agreement and consultation with the Health
and Wellbeing Board and sign off with partners including acute providers.

10.6 Following the submission of the plans there has been a National Consistent
Assurance Review process, to review, validate and provide assurance on the
plans on a consistent basis. On 29" October 2014, the Cheshire East plan was
assessed as ‘Approved with Support’, from th
[...]
 assurance and to allow the Committee to monitor the
implementation of actions to improve governance arrangements and
respond to emerging issues.

1.2 The report also informs the Committee of a number of recent
developments in governance, risk management and audit arrangements
whilst describing what impact the changes have had on the Work Plan.

2.0 Recommendation
2.1 That the Committee:

(1) consider and endorse the process for the production of the 2014/15
AGS;

(i) note the progress in relation the implementation of actions to
improve governance arrangements and respond to emerging
issues;

(i)  note the changes to governance, risk management and audit
arrangements and the impact on the Work Plan.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 Legislation requires local authorities to prepare an AGS and to report
publicly on the effectiveness of governance and control. The Audit and
Governance Committee is responsible for reviewing and then approving
the AGS prior to being signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive.



3.2

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

7.2

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 36

In accordance with best practice the Audit and Governance Committee
should undertake a number of activities to discharge its responsibilities in
relation to the AGS including:

» ensuring that the AGS is underpinned by a framework of assurance

* monitoring the implementation of action plans or recommendations to
improve governance arrangements

* receiving reports and assurances over changes to the governance
framework and control environment as they are established

Wards Affected

All wards.

Local Wards Affected

Not applicable.

Policy Implications

Not applicable.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Chief Operating Officer)

In reviewing assurance arrangements, the Committee should bear in mind
that the assurance process has a cost to the Organisation and it should
therefore be proportional to the risk.

The production of the AGS is designed to align wi
[...]
e 3 of 7

TG abed



Work Plan 2014/15

Appendix B

Agenda Item

Description

Change to Work Plan since it was last
discussed in September 2014 & Reason.

comparative data which will allow us to
compare our performance against other local
authorities and identify where we are able to
improve our existing arrangements.

Compliance with
Contract Procedure
Rules

A report setting out the number of non-compliance
instances in the previous period, broken down by
Service, and a description of exceptional instances

Better Care Fund

An update on the Better Care Fund governance
arrangements within Cheshire East Council,
including the latest on the plan submission and the
following areas: governance structure,
accountability arrangements, roles and
responsibilities, risk sharing arrangements, funding
and delivery arrangements, and partnership
working.

Payments to Directors
of Council Owned
Companies

New - A briefing paper on payments to directors of
Council owned companies.

As agreed with Members at Audit and Governance,
25 September 2014.

Members’ Code of
Conduct: Standards
Panels and Sub-
Committee Update
Report

An update report providing details of the numbers
and outcomes of complaints under the Code of
Conduct for Members considered by Audit and
Governance’s Initial Assessment Panel and Local
Resolution Panel between the period April 2014 to
October 2014.

22 Jan 2015

External Audit update

\ To consider an update report from Grant Thornton

Page 4 of 7

2G abed



Work Plan 2014/15

Appendix B

Agenda Item

Description

Change to Work Plan since it was last
discussed in September 2014 & Reason.

report

in delivering their responsibilities as external
auditors

External Audit —
Certification of Claims
& Returns

Annual report on the issues, amendments and
qualifications arising from certification work of grant
claims and returns.

Internal Audit Interim
Report

Progress report against the Internal Audit Plan
14/15.

Treasury Management
Strategy and MRP
Statement
[...]
dation
2.1 That the Committee:

i) note the issues identified, endorse the approach to achieving adequate
audit coverage in the remainder of 2014/15 and discuss future audit
issues and ways of working as appropriate.

ii) approve the updated Internal Audit Charter.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 This interim report addresses emerging issues in respect of the whole range of
areas to be covered in the annual report, due in June 2015.

3.2  The Internal Audit Charter is reviewed periodically (as a minimum annually) by
the Internal Audit Manager and presented to the Corporate Leadership Board
and forwarded to the Audit and Governance Committee for approval.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Allwards.

5.0 Local Wards Affected

5.1  Not applicable.



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 58

Policy Implications
Not applicable.
Financial Implications (Authorised by the Chief Operating Officer)

The Internal Audit team must be appropriately resourced to comply with
statutory and best practice requirements.

Legal Implications (Authorised by the Head of Legal Services)

The requirement for an internal audit function is either explicit or implied in
legislation with s151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requiring Councils to
“‘make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs” and
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 requiring a relevant body to
“‘undertake an adequate and effective internal audit ...”

Risk Assessment

The Authority is required to maintain an adequate and effective system of
internal audit in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2011. Failure to consider the effectiveness of its system of
internal audit, and the opinion on Council’s control environment, could result in
non- compliance with the requirements of the Regulations.

Background

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) Local Government
Application Note states that, “in addition to the annual report, the
[...]
implemented via procurement that
involve and require changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.

2.0 Recommendation
2.1 To note:

i) the update on Compliance with CPRs since March 2014.

ii) that Contract Procedure Rules have been reviewed recently and a
revised and updated set of Rules will be presented to Constitution
Committee on 19" November and thereafter to full Council on 11"
December, for approval.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has a key role in overseeing governance
arrangements and ensuring the Council has appropriate policies and
mechanisms to safeguard resources in place.

3.2  Contract Procedure Rule E11 currently states that “a report will be made to the
Audit and Governance Committee, at least on a half yearly basis, setting out the
number of non-compliance instances in the previous period, broken down by
Service, and a description of exceptional circumstances’.

4.0 Wards Affected

41  Allwards.

5.0 Local Wards Affected

5.1 Not applicable.



6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

Page 82

Policy Implications

Any changes to the Constitution, including Finance and Contract Procedure
Rules, arising from the current review are required to be approved by the
Constitution Committee and full Council.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Chief Operating Officer)

Whilst there are no direct financial implications associated with the decisions
requested, the changes being implemented via the Procurement Team will help
to continue to improve the delivery of value for money and also allow more
analysis of the exceptions/requests to be reported to the Procurement Board at
each of its meetings.

Legal Implications (Authorised by the Head of Legal Services)

This report is being submitted to comply with the Council’s Constitution and in
particular rule E11 of the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules (“the Rules”),
which provides that reports should be submitted to the Audit and Governance
Comm
[...]
te Resources and Stewardship
Subject/Title: Payments to Directors of Council Owned Companies
Portfolio Holder Clir Peter Raynes

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 In February 2013 the Council set out its three year plan to becoming a
strategic commissioning council. The strategic commissioning model
ensures a measured approach to achieving the Council's ambitions
alongside the required financial savings. An integral part of the Council’s
plan has been the establishment of a number of Alternative Service Delivery
Vehicles (ASDVs) in a variety of service areas, with the aim of improving
services and placing the needs of residents first. To date, the following
ASDVs have been established:

* Cheshire East Residents First Limited (holding company) (CERF). Its
subsidiaries are:

- East Cheshire Engine of the North (EoTN).

— Ansa Environmental Services Limited (ANSA),

— Orbitas, Bereavement Services Limited (Orbitas),
— Transport Service Solutions Limited (TSS),

— New Cheshire Planning Limited

— Cheshire East Energy Limited.

» Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd (TPE)
* Everybody Sport & Recreation Limited (ESAR),

* CoSocius Limited (shared HR Finance and ICT transactional services
with Cheshire West and Chester Council) (CoSocius),

Details of the current Directors of all Council owned companies are included
at Appendix 1.

1.2  The Council’s policy on paying Directors within its owned and controlled
companies was set out in the report ‘Cheshire East Ltd — Group Structure
and Governance Arrangements’, which was approved by Cabinet on 24"
March 2014. This report sets out the Council's policy and provides
assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee with regard to its
implementation.



2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

Page 86

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the report and the assurance it provides in
relation to payments to company directors.

Reasons for Recommendations

To inform the Audit and Governance Committee of the action taken to


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 

held on Thursday, 20th November, 2014 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Burkhill, S Corcoran, R Fletcher, M Hardy, M Simon, B Murphy and 
F Keegan. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors K Edwards, A Moran, B Moran and P Raynes. 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Anita Bradley – Head of Legal Services 
Lorraine Butcher – Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Dominic Oakeshott – Corporate Manager for Professional and Commercial Services 
Jon Robinson – Audit Manager 
Judith Tench – Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Joanne Wilcox – Corporate Finance Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 
External Auditors (Grant Thornton): 
Allison Rhodes and Jon Roberts. 
 

 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kolker, D Marren and L 
Roberts. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
During consideration of item 5 (Bettercare Fund Update) Councillor S Corcoran 
declared a personal interest as his wife was GP. 
 
In the interests of openness Councillor M Hardy declared an interest in item 10 
(Payments to Directors of Council Owned Companies) by virtue of being a 
Trustee of the Everybody Sport and Recreation Trust although no allowance was 
paid. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minute 22 (Report on Customer Feedback) was amended to insert the word 
‘policy’ in line 7 of the 2nd paragraph after ‘green waste collection’.  The 
Resolution was amended to read ‘concerns over service provision and changes 
in policy’.  Councillor B Moran was added to the list of Councillors in attendance. 



RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

29 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  
 
(During consideration of this item Councillor S Corcoran declared a personal 
interest.) 
 
Consideration was given to this report which provided an update on the progress 
of the Cheshire East Bettercare Fund plan, and on the next stages of its delivery 
prior to implementation on 1 April 2015.  
 
The Better Care Fund had been announced in June 2013 as part of the 
Government’s spending review and it supported the acceleration of the 
integration of Health and Social Care services particularly in the Community.  It 
was reported that this was not new money but was a recycling of Cheshire East 
finance into a mandatory pooled budget for use in providing improved, integrated 
health and social care, with all the professionals in a local area working together 
to achieve this joint aim.   
 
The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible for the oversight 
of the Better Care Fund plan and had approved the April 2014 plan which had 
subsequently been submitted to the Department of Health for review and 
approval.  Following this, in October 2014, there had been a National Assurance 
Review and the Cheshire East plan had been assessed as ‘approved with 
support’ which was the next to highest category. 

 
The Better Care Fund plan was aligned with the two respective health and social 
care transformation programmes: Caring Together (Eastern Cheshire CCG and 
Cheshire East Council) and Connecting Care (South Cheshire CCG, Vale Royal 
CCG, Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council).  As part 
of the delivery of the Better Care Fund, options were currently being considered 
at a strategic level as to whether the S75 agreements were set up to reflect the 
respective transformation programmes; these options were due to be discussed 
at the forthcoming meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing board on 
18 November 2014. 
 
The report detailed the plans for the coming months which included developing 
and implementing the proposed schemes and developing the S75 Agreement.  In 
response to questions from members it was explained that these governance 
arrangements were not new but they were particularly complex in view of the 
shared budgets and due to there being two transformation programmes; it was, 
however, anticipated that CE would host the S75 pooled budget and that the 
agreement would need to be completed and approved early in 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the submission of the revised Cheshire East Better Care Fund Plan, 

on 19 September 2014, be noted. 
 

2. That it be noted that the National Consistent Assurance Review (NCAR) 
process carried out on behalf of the Department of Health has given 



approval for the Plan to proceed with a category of ‘Approved with 
Support’.   
 

3. That the work underway to progress governance, delivery and risk sharing 
arrangements across partners as part of the development of the S75 
Partnership Agreement be noted. 

 
 

30 PAYMENTS TO DIRECTORS OF COUNCIL OWNED COMPANIES  

 
(In the interests of openness Councillor M Hardy had declared an interest in this 
item). 
 
In February 2013 the Council had set out its three year plan to becoming a 
strategic commissioning council.  To date the following Alternative Service 
Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs) have been established: 
 

• Cheshire East Residents First Ltd (holding company), with the 
subsidiaries –  

o Engine of the North 
o ANSA Environmental Services Ltd 
o ORBITAS Bereavement Services Ltd 
o Transport Service Solutions Ltd 
o New Cheshire Planning Ltd 
o Cheshire East Energy Ltd  

• Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd 

• Everybody Sport and Recreation Ltd 

• CoSocius Ltd 
 
The report detailed the Council’s policy on paying Directors within its owned and 
controlled companies and provided assurance to the Committee on its 
implementation.   

 
Additional paragraphs were now added to the report as paras 9.13 and 9.14 as 
follows:  
 
9.13 All payments will be agreed in advance by each Company Board and 

accepted by each Director prior to payments being made.  Where 
practicable and economic to do so, all payments will be made directly by 
each company from their own bank account and via their own payroll 
system.  Any Directors remuneration will be notified to Democratic 
Services and any Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) due to the 
Councillor will be reduced accordingly.  Full disclosure of all Councillors’ 
allowances, SRA, expenses and Directors remuneration will be made 
and published annually on the Council’s website.  A Director’s mandate 
document has been prepared and all Directors will need to sign up to 
verify they will abide by the mandate.  Remuneration will only be 
backdated to cover the three months prior to incorporation where there is 
robust evidence that significant duties (as detailed in para 9.1.7 of the 
report) were undertaken throughout the period. 

 
9.14 Whilst payments to Directors of wholly owned companies does not come 

under the remit of the Local Authorities Companies Order 1995 in the 
interests of openness and transparency, for 2015 onwards, the 



Independent Remuneration Panel will be consulted about payments to 
Directors and the reduction in SRAs. 

 
Para 9.5 was amended to add the following words ‘for 2014/15 onwards’ to line 
three after the word payments. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That, subject to the additions and amendment detailed above, the report and the 
assurance it provides in relation to payments to Company Directors, be noted. 
 
 

31 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL LETTER 2013/14  
 
Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter for 2013/14 which 
summarised the External Auditors key findings.  The detailed findings had been 
reported to the Committee at its last meeting and this letter was intended to 
communicate the key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, 
including members of the public.   
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

32 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Governance Group.  The 
report had been prepared to provide assurance that the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was underpinned by an appropriate framework of assurance; it 
also gave the Committee the opportunity to monitor the implementation of actions 
to improve governance arrangements and to respond to emerging issues.   
 
The report also included an update on a number of recent developments in 
governance, risk management and audit arrangements, and their impact on the 
Work Plan.  An Appendix to the report detailed those governance issues that had 
been identified as requiring further attention and which would continue to be 
monitored by the Corporate Leadership Board. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the process for the production of the 2014/15 AGS be endorsed. 

 
2. That progress in relation the implementation of actions to improve 

governance arrangements and respond to emerging issues be noted, and 
the changes to governance, risk management and audit arrangements 
and the impact on the Work Plan be noted.  

 
 

33 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2014/15 AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
CHARTER  
 
This interim report addressed emerging issues in respect of the whole range of 
areas to be covered in the Annual Report, due to be considered in June 2015.  
The Audit Manager introduced and explained the format of the report which 
included a summary of the work carried out in the year to date, issues judged to 



be relevant to the Annual Governance Statement, a comparison of work planned 
and undertaken, comments on compliance, and other developments which, in 
this instance, included a review and update of the Internal Audit Charter following 
its initial approval in November 2013. 
 
When it was first approved it was agreed that the Internal Audit Charter should be 
reviewed periodically, and at a minimum annually, by the Internal Audit Manager, 
presented to the Corporate Leadership Board and then submitted to the 
Committee for approval.  This represented the final stage of that process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the issues identified be noted, and the approach to achieving 
adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2014/15 be endorsed. 

 
2. That the updated Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

 
 

34 COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 
In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution this report updated the 
Committee on Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules; it also provided an 
outline of the improvements being implemented via procurement but which also 
required changes to those rules. 
 
Contract Procedure Rule E11 required that a report be made to this Committee at 
least every 6 months, setting out the number of non compliance instances in the 
previous period broken down by service, with a description of the exceptional 
circumstances.  A table (para 10.5 of the report) gave these details.   
 
The Committee was advised that the proposed revisions to the Contract 
Procedure Rules had been approved by the Constitution Committee the previous 
day, and would now be submitted to the next meeting of the Council for final 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the update on Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules, in the 

period since March 2014, be noted. 
 

2. That the revised and updated Contract Procedure Rules, considered by 
the Constitution Committee on 19 November 2014, be noted and 
submitted to the Council on 11 December 2014, for approval. 

 
 

35 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT: STANDARDS PANELS AND SUB-
COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to this report which detailed the numbers and outcomes 
of complaints under the Code of Conduct for Members which had been 
considered by the Audit and Governance Initial Assessment Panel, and the Local 
Resolution Panel, between April and October 2014.  
 
On 14 July 2014 the Council had approved a new process for dealing with 
complaints although there were some cases that had been submitted under the 



Council’s previous scheme and remained to be dealt with under the old 
procedure.  The report, therefore, included details of complaints dealt with under 
both schemes.   
 
At the meeting it was reported that the new procedure was working well and it 
was confirmed that a complainant could refer the matter on to the Local 
Government Ombudsman in the event of being dissatisfied with the outcome. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
 

 


